## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

### **SCHEDULE 13D**

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)\*

# **HISTOGENICS CORPORATION**

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 43358V 109 (CUSIP Number)

Cora Binchy Stonehage Trust Holdings (Jersey) Limited No. 2, The Forum, Grenville Street, St. Helier Jersey JE1 4HH, Channel Islands (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

Copy to:

Albert Vanderlaan Gunderson Dettmer Stough Villeneuve Franklin & Hachigian, LLP One Marina Park Drive, Suite 900 Boston, Massachusetts 02210 (617) 648-9100

October 10, 2018 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box:

**Note:** Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedules, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

### CUSIP NO. 43358V 109

CUSIP NO. 43358V 109				
1	Names of Reporting Persons:			
	Wilmsl	nw I	Estates Limited	
2	Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group			
	(a) $\Box$ (b) $\boxtimes$			
3	SEC Use Only			
4	Source of Funds			
_	WC			
5	Check Box if Disclosure of Legal Proceedings is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) $\Box$			
6	Citizenship or Place of Organization			
	British Virgin Islands			
		7	Sole Voting Power	
	umber of Shares			
	neficially	0	<b>5,258,859(1)</b> Shared Voting Power	
	wned by	8	Shared voting Power	
D	each eporting	9	Sole Dispositive Power	
	Person			
	with:		5,258,859(1)	
		10	Shared Dispositive Power	
11	Aggregate Amount Beneficially Owned By Each Reporting Person			
10	5,258,859(1)			
12	Check Bo	x if t	he Aggregate Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares 🛛	
13	Percent of Class Represented by Amount in Row (11)			
	8.3%(1)			
14	Type of Reporting Person:			
	00			

(1) See Item 5 of the Schedule 13D.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Amendment No. 2 to Schedule 13D (this "Schedule 13DA") amends and supplements the statement on Schedule 13D originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on December 18, 2014, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on September 3, 2016 (together, the "Schedule 13D"), with respect to shares of the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock") and warrants to purchase Common Stock (the "Common Stock Warrants") of Histogenics Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), whose principal executive offices are located at 830 Winter Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451. Unless otherwise indicated, each capitalized term used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Schedule 13D. From and after the date hereof, all references in the Schedule 13D to the Schedule 13D or terms of similar import shall be deemed to refer to the Schedule 13D as amended and supplemented by this Schedule 13DA.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 of the Schedule 13D is amended and supplemented by adding the following information to Item 3:

In connection with the Company's public offering of Common Stock and warrants exercisable for Common Stock (the "2018 Common Stock Warrants") on October 10, 2018 (the "Offering"), the Reporting Person acquired 538,460 shares of Common Stock and 2018 Common Stock Warrants exercisable for 403,845 underlying shares of Common Stock. The Reporting Person elected not to be subject to any beneficial ownership caps under the documents entered into in connection with the Offering. The amounts set forth above assume (i) exercise by the Reporting Person of the 2018 Common Stock Warrants issued in the Offering, (ii) conversion by the Reporting Person of the shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock issued in the Private Placement and (iii) exercise by the Reporting Person of the Common Stock Warrants issued in the Private Placement.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 of the Schedule 13D is amended and supplemented by adding the following information to Item 5:

(a) and (b) As of October 10, 2018, the Reporting Person beneficially owned 5,258,859 shares of Common Stock, which represents 8.3% of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Company. This percentage is based upon 62,025,398 shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately after the Offering, as indicated on the Company's final prospectus for the Offering filed on October 5, 2018. The amounts set forth above assume (i) exercise by the Reporting Person of the 2018 Common Stock Warrants issued in the Offering, (ii) conversion by the Reporting Person of any shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock issued in the Private Placement and (iii) exercise by the Reporting Person of the Common Stock that the Reporting Person beneficially owns.

#### Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationship with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Item 6 of the Schedule 13D is amended and supplemented by adding the following information to Item 6:

Lock-up Agreement

In connection with the Offering, the Reporting Person, along with each of the Company's officers and directors, entered into lock-up agreement (each, a "Lock Up Agreement"), pursuant to which such parties have agreed not to, except in limited circumstances, sell or transfer, or engage in swap or similar transactions with respect to the Company's securities, including, as applicable, Common Stock received in the Offering and issuable upon exercise of the Common Stock Warrants, until 90 days from October 5, 2018.

The foregoing description of the Lock-Up Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Lock-Up Agreement, a copy of which is included in this Schedule 13DA as Exhibit 99.4 and incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit<br/>No.Description99.4Lock-Up Agreement between the Reporting Person and Canaccord Genuity LLC.

#### SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: October 11, 2018

#### WILMSLOW ESTATES LIMITED

By: Chaumont (Directors) Limited, the corporate director of the Reporting Person

By: /s/ Cora Binchy /s/ Ian Ferguson Name: Cora Binchy and Ian Ferguson Title: Directors

#### SCHEDULE 13DA Exhibit Index

Exhibit No.

**Description** 

99.4 Lock-Up Agreement between the Reporting Person and Canaccord Genuity LLC.

<u>Method of Filing</u> Filed herewith. CANACCORD GENUITY LLC

As Representative of the several Underwriters

Canaccord Genuity LLC 350 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10017

Re: Histogenics Corporation - Public Offering of Shares of Common Stock

Dear Sirs:

This Agreement is being delivered to you in connection with the proposed Underwriting Agreement (the "Underwriting Agreement") between Histogenics Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") and Canaccord Genuity LLC ("Canaccord"), as representative (the "Representative") of a group of underwriters (collectively, the "Underwriters"), to be named therein, and the other parties thereto (if any), relating to the proposed public offering of shares of the common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock") of the Company (the "Offering").

In order to induce you and the other Underwriters to enter into the Underwriting Agreement, and in light of the benefits that the Offering will confer upon the undersigned in its capacity as a securityholder and/or an officer, director or employee of the Company, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agrees with each Underwriter that, during the period beginning on the date hereof through and including the date that is the 90th day after the date of the Underwriting Agreement (the "Lock-Up Period"), the undersigned will not, without the prior written consent of the Representative, directly or indirectly, (i) offer, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, contract to sell, or otherwise dispose of, or announce the intention to otherwise dispose of, any shares of Common Stock (including, without limitation, Common Stock which may be deemed to be beneficially owned by the undersigned in accordance with the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, and over which the undersigned has the power to control the disposition (such shares, the "Beneficially Owned Shares")), or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock, (ii) enter into any swap, hedge or similar agreement or arrangement that transfers in whole or in part, the economic risk of ownership of the Beneficially Owned Shares or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned or with respect to which the undersigned has or hereafter acquires the power of disposition, or (iii) engage in any short selling of the Common Stock or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock.

The restrictions set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph shall not apply to:

(1) if the undersigned is a natural person, any transfers made by the undersigned (a) as a *bona fide* gift to any member of the immediate family (as defined below) of the undersigned or to a trust the beneficiaries of which are exclusively the undersigned or members of the undersigned's immediate family, (b) by will or intestate succession upon the death of the undersigned, (c) by operation of law, including, without limitation, pursuant to a qualified domestic relations order or in connection with a divorce settlement or other court order, or (d) as a *bona fide* gift to a charity or educational institution;

1

(2) if the undersigned is a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity, any transfers to any stockholder, partner or member of, or owner of a similar equity interest in, the undersigned, as the case may be, if, in any such case, such transfer is not for value;

(3) if the undersigned is a corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity, any transfer made by the undersigned (a) in connection with the sale or other *bona fide* transfer in a single transaction of all or substantially all of the undersigned's capital stock, partnership interests, membership interests or other similar equity interests, as the case may be, or all or substantially all of the undersigned's assets, in any such case not undertaken for the purpose of avoiding the restrictions imposed by this agreement or (b) to another corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity so long as the transferee is an affiliate (as defined below) of the undersigned and such transfer is not for value;

(4) transactions relating to Common Stock or other securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock acquired in the Offering or in open market transactions after completion of the Offering, provided that no such transaction is required to be, or is, publicly announced (whether on Form 4, Form 5 or otherwise) during the Lock-Up Period;

(5) the entry, by the undersigned, at any time on or after the date of the Underwriting Agreement, into any trading plan providing for the sale of Common Stock by the undersigned, which trading plan meets the requirements of Rule 10b5-1(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), provided, however, that such plan does not provide for, or permit, the sale of any Common Stock during the Lock-up Period and no public announcement or filing is voluntarily made or required regarding such plan during the Lock-Up Period;

(6) any transfers made by the undersigned to the Company, or the withholding of shares of Common Stock by the Company, to satisfy tax withholding obligations pursuant to the Company's equity incentive plans or arrangements disclosed in the Prospectus (as defined in the Underwriting Agreement);

(7) any transfers made by the undersigned pursuant to a bona fide third tender offer, merger, consolidation or other similar transaction made to all holders of the Common Stock involving a change of control of the Company and approved by the Company's board of directors (including, without limitation, entering into any lock-up, voting or similar agreement pursuant to which the undersigned may agree to transfer, sell, tender or otherwise dispose of Common Stock (or any security convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock) in connection with any such transaction, or vote any securities in favor of any such transaction), provided that in the event that the tender offer, merger, consolidation or other such similar transaction is not completed, the Common Stock (or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock) owned by the undersigned shall remain subject to the restrictions contained in this Agreement;

(8) transfers or distributions of shares of Common Stock or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock by a stockholder that is a trust to a trustor or beneficiary of the trust or to the estate of a beneficiary of such trust, provided that such transfer or disposition is not for value; or

(9) in connection with the conversion of outstanding shares of preferred stock of the Company into Common Stock, or any reclassification or conversion of the Common Stock, provided that any Common Stock received upon such conversion or reclassification shall be subject to the restrictions set forth herein;

2

provided, however, that in the case of any transfer described in clause (1), (2), (3) and (8) above, it shall be a condition to the transfer that (A) the transferee executes and delivers to the Representative, acting on behalf of the Underwriters, not later than one business day prior to such transfer, a written agreement, in substantially the form of this agreement (it being understood that any references to "immediate family" in the agreement executed by such transferee shall expressly refer only to the immediate family of the undersigned and not to the immediate family of the transferee) and otherwise satisfactory in form and substance to the Representative, and (B) in the case of any transfer described in clause (1), (2), (3), (6) or (8) above, if the undersigned is required to file a report under Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act, reporting a reduction in beneficial ownership of shares of Common Stock or Beneficially Owned Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock or Beneficially Owned Shares during the Lock-Up Period, the undersigned shall include a statement in such report to the effect that, (A) in the case of any transfer pursuant to clause (1) above, such transfer is being made as a gift or charitable donation, by will or intestate succession or pursuant to a domestic relations order, divorce decree or court order, (B) in the case of any transfer pursuant to clause (2) above, such transfer is being made to a stockholder, partner or member of, or owner of a similar equity interest in, the undersigned and is not a transfer for value, (C) in the case of any transfer pursuant to clause (3) above, such transfer is being made either (a) in connection with the sale or other bong fide transfer in a single transaction of all or substantially all of the undersigned's capital stock, partnership interests, membership interests or other similar equity interests, as the case may be, or all or substantially all of the undersigned's assets or (b) to another corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other business entity that is an affiliate of the undersigned and such transfer is not for value, (D) in the case of any transfer pursuant to clause (6) above, such transfer is being made to satisfy tax withholding obligations, and (E) in the case of any transfer pursuant to clause (8) above, such transfer is being made by a stockholder that is a trust to a trustor or beneficiary of the trust or to the estate of a beneficiary of such trust, as applicable, and is not a transfer for value. For purposes of this paragraph, "immediate family" shall mean a spouse, child, grandchild or other lineal descendant (including by adoption), father, mother, brother or sister of the undersigned; and "affiliate" shall have the meaning set forth in Rule 405 under the Securities Act.

For avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Agreement prohibits the undersigned from exercising any options or warrants to purchase Common Stock (which exercises may be effected on a cashless basis to the extent the instruments representing such options or warrants permit exercises on a cashless basis), it being understood that any Common Stock issued upon such exercises will be subject to the restrictions of this Agreement.

In order to enable this covenant to be enforced, the undersigned hereby consents to the placing of legends or stop transfer instructions with the Company's transfer agent with respect to any Common Stock or securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock.

The undersigned further agrees that it will not, during the Lock-Up Period, make any demand or request for or exercise any right with respect to the registration under the Securities Act, of any shares of Common Stock or other Beneficially Owned Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Common Stock or other Beneficially Owned Shares.

This Agreement and all authority herein conferred are irrevocable and shall survive the death or incapacity of the undersigned and shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned.

3

The undersigned hereby represents and warrants that the undersigned has full power and authority to enter into this agreement and that this agreement has been duly authorized (if the undersigned is not a natural person), executed and delivered by the undersigned and is a valid and binding agreement of the undersigned. This agreement and all authority herein conferred are irrevocable and shall survive the death or incapacity of the undersigned (if a natural person) and shall be binding upon the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the undersigned.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and to be performed in such state.

If (i) the Company notifies the Representative in writing that it does not intend to proceed with the Offering, (ii) the Underwriting Agreement is not executed by November 15, 2018, or (iii) the Underwriting Agreement (other than the provisions thereof which survive termination) shall terminate or be terminated for any reason prior to payment for and delivery of any Common Stock to be sold thereunder, then this Agreement shall immediately be terminated and the undersigned shall automatically be released from all of his, her or its obligations under this Agreement. The undersigned acknowledges and agrees that whether or not any public offering of Common Stock actually occurs depends on a number of factors, including market conditions.

[Signature page follows]

Very truly yours,

Wilmslow Estates Limited

(Name of Stockholder - Please Print)

/s/ Cora Binchy /s/ Rob Douglas (Signature)

Cora Binchy and Rob Douglas (Name of Signatory if Stockholder is an entity - Please Print)

Directors of Chaumont (Directors) Limited and Helicon (Directors) Limited as corporate directors of Wilmslow Estates Limited

(Title of Signatory if Stockholder is an entity - Please Print)

Address: No 2 The Forum, Grenville Street

St Helier, Jersey, JE1 4HH

[Histogenics – signature page to lock-up agreement]